

GAHC010100632024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RFA/30/2024**

BARASHA BORAH BORDOLOI  
W/O LATE DHARANI BORDOLOI,  
R/O BAIRAGIMATH, NEAR DON BOCSO SCHOOL, P.O.- DIBRUGARH,  
ASSAM.  
PRESENT ADDRESS-  
R/O AMAR ENCLAVE, FLAT NO. D-41, CID BUS STOP, SURVEY BELTOLA,  
P.S.- HATIGAON, DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

DIGANTA BORAH  
S/O LATE JONRAM BORAH,  
R/O SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, DHUBRI, ASSAM AND PRESENTLY  
HOLDING THE POST OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE, KAMRUP (M),  
ASSAM.

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J I BORBHUIYA**

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**31.05.2024**

Heard Mr. J I Borbhuiya, learned counsel for the appellant.

The appeal is admitted for hearing.

Issue Notice.

Appellant shall take steps for service of notice on the respondent by registered post with A/D and other usual process.

Call for the LCR.

List after four weeks.

Till returnable date, it is directed that the Judgment and Decree dated 29.02.2024 passed by the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Dibrugarh in Title Suit No. 70/2015 shall remain stayed.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**