

GAHC010100632024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/30/2024

BARASHA BORAH BORDOLOI
W/O LATE DHARANI BORDOLOI,
R/O BAIRAGIMATH, NEAR DON BOCSO SCHOOL, P.O.- DIBRUGARH,
ASSAM.
PRESENT ADDRESS-
R/O AMAR ENCLAVE, FLAT NO. D-41, CID BUS STOP, SURVEY BELTOLA,
P.S.- HATIGAON, DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

DIGANTA BORAH
S/O LATE JONRAM BORAH,
R/O SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, DHUBRI, ASSAM AND PRESENTLY
HOLDING THE POST OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE, KAMRUP (M),
ASSAM.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J I BORBHUIYA, MR. L MOHAN,MR A HOSSAIN,MRS. K H
CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 03.03.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 28.02.2025 reveals that, as per the direction of the Hon'ble Court dated 02.12.2024, the appellant has taken fresh steps at the current address of the sole respondent through registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process, which was issued on 18.01.2025.

The said office note further reveals that the notice issued through registered post with A/D was sent to the current address of the sole respondent, i.e., “@ **Commissioner of police, Kamrup(M)**”, whereas, the notice issued through usual process was inadvertently sent to the previous address of the sole respondent.

Since, the notice issued through usual process has been sent in the wrong address, it appears that the said notice has been received un-served by the concerned section, which is tagged with the case record at **Flag-'G'**.

However, it appears that the concerned section has generated a postal track consignment report regarding the aforesaid notice issued through registered post with A/D and the same has been tagged with the case record at **Flag-'H'**. Now, from a perusal of the said track consignment report reveals that the notice has been delivered to the sole respondent on 29.01.2025. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the sole respondent has been completed.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant